
CITY OF CIRCLE PINES, MINNESOTA 
REGULAR UTILITIES COMMISSION MEETING 

August 26, 2025 
5:00 PM 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call
Jan Kreminski, Chair 
Dwight Benoy, Commissioner 
Curtis Theis, Commissioner  
Eric Peterson, Commissioner 
Brian Olson, Commissioner  
Patrick Antonen, City Administrator 

3. Setting of Agenda Note:  Consent agenda items will be acted on with 
one motion unless a Utilities Commission Member 
requests their placement on the regular agenda. 

4. Comments

a. Public Comments
b. Commission Member Comments

5. COMMISSION BUSINESS

a. Consent Agenda Items:

1. Minutes – July 22, 2025
2. Disbursement List
3. Financial Statement

Commission Action______________________________________________ 

b. 2025 Roof Replacement for Public Works Facility – Pay App. No. 2 / Final

Commission Action___________________________________________

c. 2025 Street Rehabilitation Project – Pay Voucher No. 4

Commission Action___________________________________________

d. 

Commission Action___________________________________________ 

6. ADJOURNMENT
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES, MINNESOTA 
REGULAR UTILITIES COMMISSION MEETING 

Tuesday, July 22, 2025 
Minutes 

1. CALL TO ORDER

Chairman Jan Kreminski called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL

Commission Members Curtis Theis and Dwight Benoy were present. City Administrator
Patrick Antonen represented the staff. Member Eric Peterson was present via interactive
technology, and  Member Brian Olson was absent.

3. SETTING OF AGENDA

There were no changes to the agenda.

4. COMMENTS

a. Public Comments

There were no public comments.

b. Commission Member Comments

• Kreminski commented on the city’s 75th anniversary celebration, which will take place
on August 1st and 2nd.

5. COMMISSION BUSINESS

a. Consent Agenda Items:

1. Minutes – June 24, 2025
2. Disbursement List
3. Financial Statement

Motion: Benoy moved, seconded by Theis, to approve the Consent Agenda as presented. 
Motion carried by Roll Call 4 Ayes and 0 Nays. 

b. Remote Work Model – Policy 68

Antonen explained that as workplace expectations continue to evolve, it is important that the
Utility adopt a formal Remote Work Policy to provide clear guidelines for both employees
and supervisors. While remote work has occasionally been used on an informal basis, a

Agenda Item 5.a.1.
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Utilities Commission Meeting 
June 24, 2025 

written policy will ensure consistency, transparency, and accountability across all 
departments. 

This policy is not intended to change the nature of utility operations or reduce in-person 
service to residents. Rather, it allows for limited flexibility where appropriate, helping the 
Utility remain competitive in recruitment and retention while supporting employee work-life 
balance. It also prepares us to respond more effectively to unexpected events, such as severe 
weather or public health situations, where remote work may be temporarily necessary. 

Formal adoption of this policy will align the Utility with best practices and demonstrate our 
commitment to a modern and responsive workplace. 

Staff recommended approving Policy 68 - Remote Work Policy. 

Motion: Benoy moved, seconded by Theis, to approve Policy 68 – Remote Work Model. 
Motion carried by Roll Call 4 Ayes and 0 Nays. 

c. 2025 Street Rehabilitation Project – Pay Voucher No. 3

Antonen explained that this is Pay Voucher No. 3 for $35,413.14 for the 2025 Street
Rehabilitation Project, which doesn’t include the larger portion of work done in the last
couple of weeks. The project is progressing well, with the Village area almost finished,
besides some minor punch list items that need to be done, and West Golden Lake Road is
pretty much complete. The fire station and the work around the Public Works shop area have
begun, and the entire facility shop area has been reclaimed, and South Drive and the Golden
Oak area. The utility work is wrapping up, and the water and sewer work on the last
townhome development over on Golden Oak is complete and ready to be connected. A 
sizeable amount of storm sewer work was done in the public works facility lot due to several
pooling areas, which created a hazard during the winter months. Once the public works
facility lot is paved, Phase III of the project will begin.

Staff requested the approval of Pay Voucher No. 3 for the 2025 Street Rehabilitation Project.

Motion: Theis moved, seconded by Peterson, to approve Pay Voucher No. 3 for $35,413.14, 
for the 2025 Street Rehabilitation Project. 
Motion carried by Roll Call 4 Ayes and 0 Nays. 

6. ADJOURN TO WORKSESSION

• Discussion on Natural Gas Prepay

Motion: Benoy moved, seconded by Theis, to adjourn at 5:12 p.m. 
Motion carried by Roll Call 4 Ayes and 0 Nays. 

______________________________ _____________________________ 
         Chair City Administrator 
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     1

Input Dates: 7/18/2025 - 8/7/2025 Aug 07, 2025  11:19AM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

Allied Blacktop Company (116)

Allied Blacktop Compan 13261 Texas Undercoating Done on W. Golden Lake Rd 07/15/2025 38,950.78

Allied Blacktop Compan 13263 (City Exp) Chip Sealing - 93,067 sq yds & 22,336 Gallo 07/15/2025 160,633.47

   Total Allied Blacktop Company (116): 199,584.25

American Express (124)

American Express 08 07 25 Jul Credit Card Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 182.14

American Express 08 07 25 Jul Credit Card Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 29.04

American Express 08 07 25 Jul Credit Card Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 39.60

American Express 08 07 25 Jul Credit Card Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 13.20

   Total American Express (124): 263.98

Berwald Roofing Company Inc (781)

Berwald Roofing Compa FINAL PAY V Public Works Replacement Roof Project - Final Pay Vo 08/07/2025 20,633.10

Berwald Roofing Compa PAY VOUCH Public Works Replacement Roof Project - Pay Voucher 08/06/2025 189,528.90

   Total Berwald Roofing Company Inc (781): 210,162.00

Better Image Window (162)

Better Image Window 1407 Exterior & Interior Window/Glass Cleaning 08/01/2025 480.03

Better Image Window 1407 Exterior & Interior Window/Glass Cleaning 08/01/2025 55.50

Better Image Window 1407 Exterior & Interior Window/Glass Cleaning 08/01/2025 55.50

Better Image Window 1407 Exterior & Interior Window/Glass Cleaning 08/01/2025 36.07-

   Total Better Image Window (162): 554.96

Casey's Business Mastercard (185)

Casey's Business Maste 80725 Jul Fuel 08/01/2025 459.00

Casey's Business Maste 80725 Jul Fuel 08/01/2025 163.38

Casey's Business Maste 80725 Jul Fuel 08/01/2025 155.60

   Total Casey's Business Mastercard (185): 777.98

Centennial Lakes Police Dept (192)

Centennial Lakes Police 80125 Aug Health Partners EAP Reimbursement 08/01/2025 10.42

Centennial Lakes Police 80125 Aug Health Partners EAP Reimbursement 08/01/2025 3.36

Centennial Lakes Police 80125 Aug Health Partners EAP Reimbursement 08/01/2025 3.02

   Total Centennial Lakes Police Dept (192): 16.80

Centennial Utilities (194)

Centennial Utilities 080725 July Utilities 08/07/2025 41.26

Centennial Utilities 080725 July Utilities 08/07/2025 4.94

Centennial Utilities 080725 July Utilities 08/07/2025 4.94

Centennial Utilities 080725 July Utilities 08/07/2025 116.16

Centennial Utilities 080725 July Utilities 08/07/2025 12.23

Centennial Utilities 080725 July Utilities 08/07/2025 1,498.76

Centennial Utilities 080725 July Utilities 08/07/2025 180.81

Centennial Utilities 080725 Sales Tax 08/07/2025 7.81-

   Total Centennial Utilities (194): 1,851.29

Agenda Item 5.a.2.
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     2

Input Dates: 7/18/2025 - 8/7/2025 Aug 07, 2025  11:19AM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

Century Link (200)

Century Link 80725 Aug Filter Plant Phone 08/07/2025 68.02

   Total Century Link (200): 68.02

Chase (205)

Chase 80725 Jul Credit Card Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 830.79

Chase 80725 Jul Credit Card Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 132.45

Chase 80725 Jul Credit Card Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 180.61

Chase 80725 Jul Credit Card Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 60.20

   Total Chase (205): 1,204.05

Cintas (208)

Cintas 428372685 City Hall Cleaning 7/29/25 07/29/2025 85.59

Cintas 428372685 City Hall Cleaning 7/29/25 07/29/2025 25.53

Cintas 428372685 City Hall Cleaning 7/29/25 07/29/2025 22.98

Cintas 428372685 Sales Tax 07/29/2025 6.43-

   Total Cintas (208): 127.67

City of Coon Rapids (213)

City of Coon Rapids AR-0000014 2025 Sealcoating/Legal Costs 07/22/2025 2,868.87

   Total City of Coon Rapids (213): 2,868.87

Comcast (222)

Comcast 80725 Aug Internet 07/27/2025 21.13

Comcast 80725 Aug Internet 07/27/2025 6.70

Comcast 80725 Aug Internet 07/27/2025 6.03

Comcast 80725 Sales Tax 07/27/2025 .38-

   Total Comcast (222): 33.48

Commercial Roofing and Sheet Metal Inc (825)

Commercial Roofing an PAY VOUCH (City Exp) 2025 Roof Replacement @ Centennial Fire 08/04/2025 9,500.00

   Total Commercial Roofing and Sheet Metal Inc (825): 9,500.00

Core & Main LP (699)

Core & Main LP X353370 Pentagon Wrench 07/17/2025 66.57

   Total Core & Main LP (699): 66.57

Coverall North America, Inc. (237)

Coverall North America, 1000275057 Aug CH Cleaning 08/01/2025 163.91

Coverall North America, 1000275057 Aug CH Cleaning 08/01/2025 48.90

Coverall North America, 1000275057 Aug CH Cleaning 08/01/2025 44.01

Coverall North America, 1000275057 Sales Tax 08/01/2025 12.32-

   Total Coverall North America, Inc. (237): 244.50

Dearborn National Life Insurance Co (251)

Dearborn National Life I 80125 Aug Life/Disability 08/01/2025 53.50
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     3

Input Dates: 7/18/2025 - 8/7/2025 Aug 07, 2025  11:19AM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

Dearborn National Life I 80125 Aug Life/Disability 08/01/2025 65.01

Dearborn National Life I 80125 Aug Life/Disability 08/01/2025 50.33

Dearborn National Life I 80125 Aug Life/Disability 08/01/2025 46.44

Dearborn National Life I 80125 Aug Life/Disability 08/01/2025 215.19

Dearborn National Life I 80125 Aug Life/Disability 08/01/2025 297.16

Dearborn National Life I 80125 Aug Life/Disability 08/01/2025 4.64

   Total Dearborn National Life Insurance Co (251): 732.27

Ferguson Enterprises LLC #1657 (283)

Ferguson Enterprises LL 1820764 Gas Meter Set Piping 07/17/2025 406.87

Ferguson Enterprises LL 1820764 Sales Tax 07/17/2025 30.57-

   Total Ferguson Enterprises LLC #1657 (283): 376.30

Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325 (282)

Ferguson Enterprises LL 0292463 Replacement Cables for Gas Locator Tool 07/28/2025 215.95

Ferguson Enterprises LL 0292463 Sales Tax 07/28/2025 16.23-

   Total Ferguson Enterprises LLC #3325 (282): 199.72

Ford of Hibbing (830)

Ford of Hibbing 50313 (City Exp) 2025 Ford F450 (VIN#A08323) - Includes R 07/24/2025 62,208.47

   Total Ford of Hibbing (830): 62,208.47

Frattallone's Hardware & Garden (291)

Frattallones 77116 90 Degree Galvanized Elbow 07/18/2025 12.21

Frattallones 77116 Sales Tax 07/18/2025 .92-

Frattallones 77140 Brakleen 08/01/2025 6.91

Frattallones 77140 Brakleen 08/01/2025 1.87

Frattallones 77140 Brakleen 08/01/2025 1.87

Frattallones 77140 Sales Tax 08/01/2025 .52-

   Total Frattallone's Hardware & Garden (291): 21.42

Gopher State One Call (306)

Gopher State One Call 5070288 July Circle Pines Locates 07/31/2025 47.38

Gopher State One Call 5070288 July Blaine & LL Locates 07/31/2025 171.45

Gopher State One Call 5070288 July Circle Pines Locates 07/31/2025 21.87

Gopher State One Call 5070288 July Circle Pines Locates 07/31/2025 3.65

   Total Gopher State One Call (306): 244.35

Hach Company (320)

Hach Company 14580755 Fluoride for Filter Plant 07/16/2025 716.28

Hach Company 14591409 Water Filter Test Chemicals 07/23/2025 282.00

   Total Hach Company (320): 998.28

Hawkins, Inc (322)

Hawkins, Inc 7141920 Filter Plant Chemicals 07/22/2025 2,280.14
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     4

Input Dates: 7/18/2025 - 8/7/2025 Aug 07, 2025  11:19AM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

   Total Hawkins, Inc (322): 2,280.14

Home Depot Credit Services (333)

Home Depot Credit Serv 80725 Shovels & Rakes 07/21/2025 115.21

Home Depot Credit Serv 80725 Shovels & Rakes 07/21/2025 31.18

Home Depot Credit Serv 80725 Shovels & Rakes 07/21/2025 31.18

Home Depot Credit Serv 80725 Sales Tax 07/21/2025 8.66-

   Total Home Depot Credit Services (333): 168.91

I.U.O.E Local 49 (347)

I.U.O.E Local 49 80125 Aug Health Insurance 08/01/2025 5,241.60

I.U.O.E Local 49 80125 Aug Health Insurance 08/01/2025 1,146.60

I.U.O.E Local 49 80125 Aug Health Insurance 08/01/2025 819.00

I.U.O.E Local 49 80125 Aug Health Insurance 08/01/2025 81.90

   Total I.U.O.E Local 49 (347): 7,289.10

Innovative Office Solutions, LLC (355)

Innovative Office Solutio IN4886928 Sales Tax 08/07/2025 14.41-

Innovative Office Solutio IN4886928 Toner for Shop Printer 08/07/2025 191.77

Innovative Office Solutio IN4886928 Toner for Shop Printer 08/07/2025 51.91

Innovative Office Solutio IN4886928 Toner for Shop Printer 08/07/2025 51.91

   Total Innovative Office Solutions, LLC (355): 281.18

Instrumental Research, Inc. (357)

Instrumental Research, I 6515 Water Testing-July (Pre & Post Filter Samples 6/24, 7/1 08/05/2025 978.00

   Total Instrumental Research, Inc. (357): 978.00

J. Becher & Associates, Inc. (714)

J. Becher & Associates, 25130007-F Troubleshoot Dampers Issue @ Water Filter Plant 07/31/2025 142.00

   Total J. Becher & Associates, Inc. (714): 142.00

Metro Watershed Partners (435)

Metro Watershed Partne 080725 2025 Membership - Clean Water MN & Adopt-A-Drain 12/17/2024 350.00

   Total Metro Watershed Partners (435): 350.00

Metropolitan Council (434)

Metropolitan Council 1191115 Sept Sewer Contract 08/07/2025 30,246.82

   Total Metropolitan Council (434): 30,246.82

Midwest Region Gas Task Force (443)

Midwest Region Gas Ta 246 2025 Membershiip Dues 07/28/2025 1,000.00

   Total Midwest Region Gas Task Force (443): 1,000.00

Minnesota Occupational Health (448)

Minnesota Occupational 500258 Medical Testing 7/28 07/31/2025 195.00
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     5

Input Dates: 7/18/2025 - 8/7/2025 Aug 07, 2025  11:19AM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

   Total Minnesota Occupational Health (448): 195.00

MN Dept of Transportation (464)

MN Dept of Transportati P00020010 (City Exp) Plant Inspections of Concrete/Bituminous M 07/22/2025 1,172.67

MN Dept of Transportati P00020314 (City Exp) Plant Inspections of Concrete/Bituminous M 07/30/2025 492.34

   Total MN Dept of Transportation (464): 1,665.01

MN Government Finance Officers Assoc. (467)

MN Government Financ 3678 2025 Annual Conference Registration-KM 07/28/2025 22.50

MN Government Financ 3678 2025 Annual Conference Registration-KM 07/28/2025 25.00

MN Government Financ 3678 2025 Annual Conference Registration-KM 07/28/2025 77.50

   Total MN Government Finance Officers Assoc. (467): 125.00

MN Healthcare Consortium-Your Regional (727)

MN Healthcare Consorti 80125 Aug Health Insurance 08/01/2025 842.16

MN Healthcare Consorti 80125 Aug Health Insurance 08/01/2025 794.37

MN Healthcare Consorti 80125 Aug Health Insurance 08/01/2025 3,369.75

   Total MN Healthcare Consortium-Your Regional (727): 5,006.28

Novaspect, Inc. (506)

Novaspect, Inc. CD99337291 120 - 3/4 x 1" Gas Pressure Regulators 07/17/2025 17,919.77

Novaspect, Inc. CD99337291 Sales Tax 07/17/2025 1,346.57-

   Total Novaspect, Inc. (506): 16,573.20

Pearson Bros. Inc. (522)

Pearson Bros. Inc. 6289 (City Exp) Fog Sealing - Various Locations 07/25/2025 38,285.00

   Total Pearson Bros. Inc. (522): 38,285.00

SHI International Corp (581)

SHI International Corp B20020172 HP Docking Station (Serial# 2TK4432Z7TF) - PS 07/18/2025 136.99

SHI International Corp B20021098 3 HP Elitebooks (Serial #1H852360ZW, 1H8523617X, 07/21/2025 2,828.17

SHI International Corp B20021098 3 HP Elitebooks (Serial #1H852360ZW, 1H8523617X, 07/21/2025 1,461.10

SHI International Corp B20021098 Sales Tax 07/21/2025 109.79-

   Total SHI International Corp (581): 4,316.47

Toll Gas & Welding Supply (619)

Toll Gas & Welding Sup 40215634 AGA Spec Cylinder Rental 07/31/2025 8.39

Toll Gas & Welding Sup 40215634 AGA Spec Cylinder Rental 07/31/2025 2.46

Toll Gas & Welding Sup 40215634 AGA Spec Cylinder Rental 07/31/2025 2.46

   Total Toll Gas & Welding Supply (619): 13.31

Toshiba American Business Solutions (621)

Toshiba American Busin 6620855 August Monthly Black & White Copy Allowance 08/01/2025 11.86

Toshiba American Busin 6620855 August Monthly Black & White Copy Allowance 08/01/2025 3.54

Toshiba American Busin 6620855 August Monthly Black & White Copy Allowance 08/01/2025 3.19

Toshiba American Busin 6620855 August Monthly Black & White Copy Allowance 08/01/2025 .89-
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     6

Input Dates: 7/18/2025 - 8/7/2025 Aug 07, 2025  11:19AM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

   Total Toshiba American Business Solutions (621): 17.70

US Bank Credit Card (646)

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Adobe Monthly Subscription 07/25/2025 9.73

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Adobe Monthly Subscription 07/25/2025 3.00

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Adobe Monthly Subscription 07/25/2025 2.99

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Storage Bags for Water Sample 07/25/2025 3.02

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Mailing of Water Samples 07/25/2025 70.45

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Mailing of Water Samples 07/25/2025 14.20

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Clamps for Gas Locating 07/25/2025 6.26

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Handheld Tape Dispenser 07/25/2025 2.26

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Handheld Tape Dispenser 07/25/2025 .66

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Handheld Tape Dispenser 07/25/2025 .66

US Bank Credit Card 80725 BlueDef Fluid 07/25/2025 15.06

US Bank Credit Card 80725 BlueDef Fluid 07/25/2025 4.08

US Bank Credit Card 80725 BlueDef Fluid 07/25/2025 4.08

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Heat Resistant Hose for Bench Grinder 07/25/2025 45.03

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Heat Resistant Hose for Bench Grinder 07/25/2025 12.19

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Heat Resistant Hose for Bench Grinder 07/25/2025 12.19

US Bank Credit Card 80725 Sales Tax 07/25/2025 5.24-

   Total US Bank Credit Card (646): 200.62

Valley Paving Inc (813)

Valley Paving Inc PAY VOUCH 2025 Street Rehab Project - Pay Voucher 3 07/17/2025 35,413.14

Valley Paving Inc PAY VOUCH 2025 Street Rehab Project - Pay Voucher 4 08/05/2025 1,425,647.41

   Total Valley Paving Inc (813): 1,461,060.55

Verizon Wireless (652)

Verizon Wireless 6119338988 July Phones, Data & Paging App 07/23/2025 254.00

Verizon Wireless 6119338988 July Phones, Data & Paging App 07/23/2025 53.74

Verizon Wireless 6119338988 July Phones, Data & Paging App 07/23/2025 41.64

Verizon Wireless 6119338988 Sales Tax 07/23/2025 18.36-

   Total Verizon Wireless (652): 331.02

Weigh-Rite Scale Co. (663)

Weigh-Rite Scale Co. 3976 Annual Certification of Filtration Scale 07/29/2025 430.00

   Total Weigh-Rite Scale Co. (663): 430.00

WH Security (667)

WH Security 80725 Aug Monitoring 07/29/2025 20.25

WH Security 80725 Sales Tax 07/29/2025 1.52-

   Total WH Security (667): 18.73

WSB & Associates, Inc (658)

WSB & Associates, Inc R-013404-00 MS4 Services-June 25 Billings 07/22/2025 524.50

WSB & Associates, Inc R-025186-00 2025 Pavement Rehabilitation Project-June 25 Billings 07/22/2025 67,812.00

WSB & Associates, Inc R-026608-00 MDH Lead & Copper Site Plan Submittal 07/22/2025 111.00

WSB & Associates, Inc R-027020-00 2024 Pond Maintenance Project - June 25 Billing 07/27/2025 933.00
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     7

Input Dates: 7/18/2025 - 8/7/2025 Aug 07, 2025  11:19AM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

WSB & Associates, Inc R-027820-00 (City Exp) Baldwin and Carl Eck Park Master Planning 07/22/2025 6,329.00

   Total WSB & Associates, Inc (658): 75,709.50

Xcel Energy (671)

Xcel Energy 938929564 July IH Lift Station Power & Pumping #51-6447264-0 08/07/2025 62.41

   Total Xcel Energy (671): 62.41

Xpress Bill Pay (672)

Xpress Bill Pay INV-XPR026 Jul Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 1,383.54

Xpress Bill Pay INV-XPR026 Jul Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 220.57

Xpress Bill Pay INV-XPR026 Jul Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 300.77

Xpress Bill Pay INV-XPR026 Jul Processing Fees for Utility Payments 08/07/2025 100.26

   Total Xpress Bill Pay (672): 2,005.14

   Grand Totals:  2,140,856.32
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     1

Input Dates: 8/8/2025 - 8/21/2025 Aug 19, 2025  02:53PM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

Amazon Capital Services (122)

Amazon Capital Service 1JPF-FGQ6- Lens Wipes 08/11/2025 6.60

Amazon Capital Service 1JPF-FGQ6- Lens Wipes 08/11/2025 1.79

Amazon Capital Service 1JPF-FGQ6- Lens Wipes 08/11/2025 1.79

Amazon Capital Service 1JPF-FGQ6- Sales Tax 08/11/2025 .50-

   Total Amazon Capital Services (122): 9.68

Anoka County (137)

Anoka County Treasury B250811F Aug Broadband 08/12/2025 46.50

Anoka County Treasury B250811F Aug Broadband 08/12/2025 15.00

Anoka County Treasury B250811F Aug Broadband 08/12/2025 13.50

   Total Anoka County (137): 75.00

Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys (140)

Ascom Hasler Mailing S 80825 Refill Postage 8/8/25 08/08/2025 3,000.00

   Total Ascom Hasler Mailing Sys (140): 3,000.00

BP Canada Energy Mktg Corp (171)

BP Canada Energy Mktg 21481432 July Natural Gas 08/07/2025 3,903.98

BP Canada Energy Mktg 21481433 July Natural Gas 08/15/2025 19,693.81

BP Canada Energy Mktg 217476656 July Natural Gas 08/04/2025 12,028.65

   Total BP Canada Energy Mktg Corp (171): 35,626.44

Cintas (208)

Cintas 4239833574 City Hall Cleaning 8/12/25 08/12/2025 85.59

Cintas 4239833574 City Hall Cleaning 8/12/25 08/12/2025 25.53

Cintas 4239833574 City Hall Cleaning 8/12/25 08/12/2025 22.98

Cintas 4239833574 Sales Tax 08/12/2025 6.43-

    Total Cintas (208): 127.67

Commercial Roofing and Sheet Metal Inc (825)

Commercial Roofing an PAY VOUCH (City Exp) 2025 Roof Replacement @ Centennial Fire 08/14/2025 9,546.25

   Total Commercial Roofing and Sheet Metal Inc (825): 9,546.25

Connexus Energy (229)

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 120.51

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 45.17

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 96.16

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 977.60

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 97.36

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 253.83

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 399.55

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 46.19

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 46.19

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 440.84

Connexus Energy 82125 July Electric 08/14/2025 15.98

Connexus Energy 82125 Sales Tax 08/14/2025 103.49-
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     2

Input Dates: 8/8/2025 - 8/21/2025 Aug 19, 2025  02:53PM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

   Total Connexus Energy (229): 2,435.89

Ehlers (270)

Ehlers 102328 2025 Continuing Disclosure Reporting Fee 08/11/2025 644.80

Ehlers 102328 2025 Continuing Disclosure Reporting Fee 08/11/2025 719.20

Ehlers 102328 2025 Continuing Disclosure Reporting Fee 08/11/2025 434.00

   Total Ehlers (270): 1,798.00

Hawkins, Inc (322)

Hawkins, Inc 7167584 Chlorine Cylinder Rental 08/15/2025 10.00

   Total Hawkins, Inc (322): 10.00

Image Printing & Graphics, Inc (353)

Image Printing & Graphi 171012 Aug Utility Newsletter 08/07/2025 261.78

Image Printing & Graphi 171012 Aug Utility Newsletter 08/07/2025 88.46

Image Printing & Graphi 171012 Aug Utility Newsletter 08/07/2025 83.81

Image Printing & Graphi 171012 Aug Utility Newsletter 08/07/2025 51.22

Image Printing & Graphi 171012 Sales Tax 08/07/2025 19.67-

   Total Image Printing & Graphics, Inc (353): 465.60

In Control, Inc. (354)

In Control, Inc. S-INV02879 SCADA Troubleshooting - Reclaim Tank Level Stuck 08/11/2025 96.50

In Control, Inc. S-INV02879 SCADA Troubleshooting - Reclaim Tank Level Stuck 08/11/2025 96.50

   Total In Control, Inc. (354): 193.00

Inspec Inc. (768)

Inspec Inc. 5838 Consulting for Public Works & Fire Department Roofs 08/11/2025 1,767.40

   Total Inspec Inc. (768): 1,767.40

J. Becher & Associates, Inc. (714)

J. Becher & Associates, 25130006-F EV Charger Wiring 08/13/2025 1,378.96

J. Becher & Associates, 25130006-F EV Charger Wiring 08/13/2025 405.57

J. Becher & Associates, 25130006-F EV Charger Wiring 08/13/2025 378.54

   Total J. Becher & Associates, Inc. (714): 2,163.07

Legacy Sorbents & Supply Co (401)

Legacy Sorbents & Sup 13056 Center Pull Towels & Floor Dry 08/13/2025 113.76

Legacy Sorbents & Sup 13056 Center Pull Towels & Floor Dry 08/13/2025 30.80

Legacy Sorbents & Sup 13056 Center Pull Towels & Floor Dry 08/13/2025 30.80

Legacy Sorbents & Sup 13056 Sales Tax 08/13/2025 8.55-

   Total Legacy Sorbents & Supply Co (401): 166.81

Menards - Blaine (429)

Menards - Blaine 89185 Flat Washers & Sweeeping Compound 08/07/2025 20.12

Menards - Blaine 89185 Flat Washers & Sweeeping Compound 08/07/2025 5.44

Menards - Blaine 89185 Flat Washers & Sweeeping Compound 08/07/2025 5.44
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     3

Input Dates: 8/8/2025 - 8/21/2025 Aug 19, 2025  02:53PM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

Menards - Blaine 89185 Sales Tax 08/07/2025 1.51-

   Total Menards - Blaine (429): 29.49

Metro-INET (685)

Metro-INET 2894 Aug IT Support & Phones 08/01/2025 1,792.42

Metro-INET 2894 Aug IT Support & Phones 08/01/2025 578.20

Metro-INET 2894 Aug IT Support & Phones 08/01/2025 520.38

   Total Metro-INET (685): 2,891.00

Minnesota Community Energy (445)

Minnesota Community E 1247 July Natural Gas 08/08/2025 19,275.18

   Total Minnesota Community Energy (445): 19,275.18

Misc Utility Refunds 2025 (999906)

Kenneth Biser 81425-1 CR Bal Refund Acct #734.00 08/14/2025 209.88

Mohammed Kariman 81425-2 CR Bal Refund Acct #37400.05 08/14/2025 349.04

   Total Misc Utility Refunds 2025 (999906): 558.92

MN Dept of Commerce (458)

MN Dept of Commerce 082125 Unclaimed Property 2025 - Jenkins 08/21/2025 160.01

   Total MN Dept of Commerce (458): 160.01

MN Dept of Revenue (463)

MN Dept of Revenue 082125 July Sales Tax 08/19/2025 10,465.56

MN Dept of Revenue 082125 July Sales Tax 08/19/2025 132.76

    Total MN Dept of Revenue (463): 10,598.32

MN Office of Pipeline Safety (469)

MN Office of Pipeline Sa PS2502018 Quarterly OPS Meter Assessments/Support Costs - 2n 08/13/2025 273.90

   Total MN Office of Pipeline Safety (469): 273.90

Northern Sanitary Supply Co (497)

Northern Sanitary Suppl 100081 Bath Tissue, Can Liners & Mophead 08/08/2025 66.71

Northern Sanitary Suppl 100081 Bath Tissue, Can Liners & Mophead 08/08/2025 18.06

Northern Sanitary Suppl 100081 Bath Tissue, Can Liners & Mophead 08/08/2025 18.06

Northern Sanitary Suppl 100081 Sales Tax 08/08/2025 5.01-

    Total Northern Sanitary Supply Co (497): 97.82

Sensit Technologies, LLC (577)

Sensit Technologies, LL SPI-1012475 Gas Trac (G2) Part 08/11/2025 30.49

   Total Sensit Technologies, LLC (577): 30.49

TASC (609)

TASC IN3529526 COBRA Administration Fees 10/1-12/31/25 08/17/2025 23.63

TASC IN3529526 COBRA Administration Fees 10/1-12/31/25 08/17/2025 14.87
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES Utility Commission Disbursement Report Page:     4

Input Dates: 8/8/2025 - 8/21/2025 Aug 19, 2025  02:53PM

Name Invoice Description Invoice Date Total Cost

TASC IN3529526 COBRA Administration Fees 10/1-12/31/25 08/17/2025 4.37

TASC IN3529526 COBRA Administration Fees 10/1-12/31/25 08/17/2025 3.50

TASC IN3529526 COBRA Administration Fees 10/1-12/31/25 08/17/2025 3.50

TASC IN3529526 COBRA Administration Fees 10/1-12/31/25 08/17/2025 3.50

   Total TASC (609): 53.37

Twin Cities Transport & Recovery (831)

Twin Cities Transport &  25-0724-248 Towing of Vehicle During Fog Seal 07/24/2025 100.00

   Total Twin Cities Transport & Recovery (831): 100.00

WSB & Associates, Inc (658)

WSB & Associates, Inc R-013404-00 MS4 Services - July 25 Billings 08/15/2025 952.50

WSB & Associates, Inc R-027020-00 2024 Pond Maintenance Project - July 25 Billing 08/15/2025 271.75

   Total WSB & Associates, Inc (658): 1,224.25

   Grand Totals:  92,677.56
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Printed on Recycled Paper 

Agenda Item 5.a.3. 
Memo 
To: Utility Commission 
From: Kate Manson 
Date: August 19, 2025 
Re: July Utility Funds Financials 

Operating income continues to be reduced mainly due to semi-annual debt interest which has been paid 
totaling over $118,000. Gross profits are up 1.8% from last year due to rate increases for sewer and 
stormwater. The overall financial performance remains aligned with budgetary projections. 

The water fund shows an almost $30,000 deficit since paying debt interest. Rainfall has been historically higher 
contributing to lower irrigation gallons sold. Through July 31st, 64.4 million gallons were sold, comparable to 
prior years' range of 64.3 to 85.5 million gallons. Another interest payment in December will result most likely in 
using more reserves as planned. 

Adjusting for the Metropolitan Council's $30,000 pre-bill disposal expense, the sewer fund's net loss of $73,282 
transforms into a loss of approximately $43,000. This performance aligns with expectations, as the budget 
included a 7% increase in rates and a reduction in reserves. Same as water, another interest payment is still 
coming later this year. 

Stormwater underwent an 11% rate increase effective January 1, and like the water and sewer funds, is 
expected to utilize reserves. 

Natural gas sales are moderate at 250,000 MMBtu, compared to a historical range of 223,000-285,000 MMBtu 
over the last five years. As the summer season continues, the operating income of $270,273 will continue to 
decrease, but the Utility should end the year with savings of about $150,000 to contribute to future capital 
spending. 

These semi-annual bond interest payments just paid had a definite impact on YTD income for water, sewer, 
and stormwater. Operating income should continue to be supported by natural gas throughout the remainder of 
the year. 

KM 

Enclosures: 

(1) July Financial Summary
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UTILITY SALES
     Residential 297,451       77.4% 299,156       78.6% 459,714       82.1% 441,424       81.5% 130,907       84.1% 117,848       83.6% 1,520,927    62.7% 1,298,061    62.9% 2,408,999    68.3% 2,156,488    69.0%
     Commercial 10,517          2.7% 9,117            2.4% 91,911          16.4% 91,977          17.0% 24,164          15.5% 22,486          16.0% 653,137       26.9% 561,719       27.2% 779,729       22.1% 685,298       21.9%
     Interruptible - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 165,736       6.8% 112,772       5.5% 165,736       4.7% 112,772       3.6%
     Penalties 1,434            0.4% 1,389            0.4% 2,508            0.4% 2,364            0.4% 649 0.4% 611 0.4% 11,701          0.5% 9,619            0.5% 16,292          0.5% 13,983          0.4%
     Other / Grant 74,434          19.4% 61,898          16.3% 5,688            1.0% 5,704            1.1% 11 0.0% - 0.0% 1,053            0.0% 4,115            0.2% 81,186          2.3% 71,717          2.3%
     Franchise Fees - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 74,251          3.1% 63,324          3.1% 74,251          2.1% 63,324          2.0%
     Investment Earnings - 0.0% 1,000            0.3% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 1,000            0.0%
     Bad Debt Recovery - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0%
     Gain/Loss on Asset Disposal 661               0.2% 8,006            2.1% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 14,000          0.7% 661               0.0% 22,006          0.7%

        TOTAL UTILITY SALES 384,496 100.0% 380,566 100.0% 559,821 100.0% 541,469 100.0% 155,731 100.0% 140,945 100.0% 2,426,806 100.0% 2,063,609 100.0% 3,526,853 100.0% 3,126,588 100.0%

COST OF SALES
     Gas Purchase - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 1,133,271    46.7% 772,021       37.4% 1,133,271    32.1% 772,021       24.7%
     Water & Sewer Pumping 8,045            2.1% 6,843            1.8% 1,016            0.2% 816 0.2% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 9,061            0.3% 7,659            0.2%
     MCES Sewer Contract - 0.0% - 0.0% 247,961       44.3% 257,824       47.6% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 247,961       7.0% 257,824       8.2%
     Franchise Fees - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 74,206          3.1% 63,293          3.1% 74,206          2.1% 63,293          2.0%

        TOTAL COST OF SALES 8,045 2.1% 6,843 1.8% 248,977 44.5% 258,640 47.8% - 0.0% - 0.0% 1,207,477 49.8% 835,314 40.5% 1,464,500 41.5% 1,100,797 35.2%

        GROSS PROFIT 376,451     97.9% 373,723     98.2% 310,843     55.5% 282,828     52.2% 155,731     100.0% 140,945     100.0% 1,219,329  50.2% 1,228,295  59.5% 2,062,354  58.5% 2,025,791  64.8%

OPERATING EXPENSES
  OPERATIONS
     Personal Services 68,336          17.8% 68,664          18.0% 49,720          8.9% 49,563          9.2% 4,520            2.9% 4,634            3.3% 304,177       12.5% 297,860       14.4% 426,754       12.1% 420,721       13.5%
     Supplies 2,542            0.7% 2,331            0.6% 2,521            0.5% 3,157            0.6% 24 0.0% 16 0.0% 10,049          0.4% 10,262          0.5% 15,137          0.4% 15,766          0.5%
     Contracted Services 4,143            1.1% 3,379            0.9% 9,779            1.7% 3,266            0.6% 9,698            6.2% 9,315            6.6% 29,217          1.2% 23,241          1.1% 52,838          1.5% 39,201          1.3%
     Bldg/Equip Rental/Repair 13,232          3.4% 17,034          4.5% 22,198          4.0% 7,021            1.3% 13,105          8.4% 11,358          8.1% 14,385          0.6% 8,356            0.4% 62,921          1.8% 43,769          1.4%
        TOTAL OPERATIONS 88,255          23.0% 91,408          24.0% 84,219          15.0% 63,007          11.6% 27,348          17.6% 25,323          18.0% 357,829       14.7% 339,719       16.5% 557,650       15.8% 519,457       16.6%

  FILTRATION EXPENSES 48,118          12.5% 50,987          13.4% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 48,118          1.4% 50,987          1.6%
  IESF - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% 523               0.3% 958               0.7% - 0.0% - 0.0% 523               0.0% 958               0.0%

  ADMINISTRATION
     Personal Services 65,809          17.1% 62,879          16.5% 61,805          11.0% 58,944          10.9% - 0.0% - 0.0% 270,571       11.1% 263,412       12.8% 398,185       11.3% 385,235       12.3%
     Supplies 556               0.1% 1,441            0.4% 518               0.1% 1,384            0.3% - 0.0% - 0.0% 2,555            0.1% 5,455            0.3% 3,630            0.1% 8,280            0.3%
     Contracted Services 17,416          4.5% 29,048          7.6% 15,783          2.8% 25,216          4.7% 3,000            1.9% - 0.0% 72,284          3.0% 100,725       4.9% 108,483       3.1% 154,989       5.0%
     Bldg/Equip Rental/Repair 10,927          2.8% 11,275          3.0% 11,410          2.0% 10,243          1.9% 2,551            1.6% - 0.0% 60,000          2.5% 55,122          2.7% 84,888          2.4% 76,640          2.5%
     Interest on Bonds 48,065          12.5% 52,968          13.9% 55,798          10.0% 61,290          11.3% 37,919          24.3% 41,406          29.4% - 0.0% 1,000            0.0% 141,782       4.0% 156,663       5.0%
     Contingency - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0%
        TOTAL ADMINISTRATION 142,773       37.1% 157,609       41.4% 145,315       26.0% 157,076       29.0% 43,470          27.9% 41,406          29.4% 405,410       16.7% 425,715       20.6% 736,967       20.9% 781,806       25.0%

  DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 127,287       33.1% 123,801       32.5% 154,592       27.6% 151,498       28.0% 112,875       72.5% 108,981       77.3% 185,817       7.7% 178,254       8.6% 580,571       16.5% 562,533       18.0%

        TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 406,432 105.7% 423,806 111.4% 384,125 68.6% 371,581 68.62% 184,215 118.3% 176,667 125.3% 949,055 39.1% 943,688 45.7% 1,923,828 54.5% 1,915,741 61.3%

TRANSFER IN - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0% - 0.0%

        OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (29,981)      -7.8% (50,083)      -13.2% (73,282)      -13.1% (88,752)      -16.4% (28,484)      -18.3% (35,723)      -25.3% 270,273     11.1% 284,608     13.8% 138,526     3.9% 110,050     3.5%

2024 YTD
7/31/2025 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2024

2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2025 YTD 2024 YTD 2025 YTD

July Financial Summary

WATER SEWER STORMWATER GAS ALL FUNDS

Percent of Sales
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2025

WATER UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  08/19/2025     11:42AM      PAGE: 1

MISCELLANEOUS

601-36-6210-000 INTEREST-INVESTMENTS .00 .00 28,029.00 28,029.00 .00

601-36-6235-000 MISCELLANEOUS .00 93.10 .00 (     93.10) .00

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS .00 93.10 28,029.00 27,935.90 .33

SALES REVENUE

601-37-6200-000 S/A INTEREST COLLECTIONS 86.44 86.44 .00 (     86.44) .00

601-37-7110-000 RESIDENTIAL WATER SALES 47,100.47 274,442.56 465,351.00 190,908.44 58.98

601-37-7111-000 RESIDENTIAL WATER SALES - IRRI 2,593.21 5,315.31 24,949.00 19,633.69 21.30

601-37-7112-000 RESIDENTIAL WATER SALES - MULT 2,952.36 17,692.84 33,210.00 15,517.16 53.28

601-37-7120-000 COMMERCIAL WATER SALES 1,666.84 8,699.92 19,882.00 11,182.08 43.76

601-37-7121-000 COMMERCIAL WATER SALES-IRRIGAT 754.37 1,816.85 .00 (       1,816.85) .00

601-37-7170-000 MISC WATER SALES .00 300.00 300.00 .00 100.00

601-37-7250-000 WATER TOWER LEASE 9,405.81 73,954.20 70,231.00 (       3,723.20) 105.30

601-37-7560-000 PENALTIES 198.07 1,433.94 4,075.00 2,641.06 35.19

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 64,757.57 383,742.06 617,998.00 234,255.94 62.09

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

601-39-9200-000 GAIN/LOSS OF ASSET DISPOSAL .00 660.52 .00 (      660.52) .00

601-39-9205-000 TRANSFER FROM WATER FILTRATION .00 .00 98,337.00 98,337.00 .00

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 660.52 98,337.00 97,676.48 .67

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 64,757.57 384,495.68 744,364.00 359,868.32 51.65
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES
EXPENSES COMPARED TO BUDGET BY EXPENSE CODES

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2025

WATER UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  08/19/2025     11:42AM      PAGE: 2

POWER & PUMPING

601-49-9410-000 WATER-POWER & PUMPING 1,400.22 8,045.18 19,300.00 11,254.82 41.68

    OTHER 1,400.22 8,045.18 19,300.00 11,254.82 41.68

TOTAL POWER & PUMPING 1,400.22 8,045.18 19,300.00 11,254.82 41.68

WATER OPERATIONS

601-49-9430-101 WATER-SALARIES-FT 7,076.20 48,953.86 89,084.00 40,130.14 54.95

601-49-9430-102 WATER SALARIES-OT 453.90 3,346.16 5,784.00 2,437.84 57.85

601-49-9430-103 WATER SALARIES-PT 288.00 619.20 1,287.00 667.80 48.11

601-49-9430-120 WATER-PAYROLL TAXES 1,128.48 7,303.40 14,646.00 7,342.60 49.87

601-49-9430-130 WATER-INSURANCE 1,211.61 8,056.77 16,855.00 8,798.23 47.80

601-49-9430-142 WATER-UNEMPLOYMENT .00 57.00 .00 (     57.00) .00

    PERSONNEL 10,158.19 68,336.39 127,656.00 59,319.61 53.53

601-49-9430-212 WATER-MOTOR FUEL & LUBS 143.56 937.49 3,780.00 2,842.51 24.80

601-49-9430-214 WATER-TOOLS 295.89 468.20 408.00 (     60.20) 114.75

601-49-9430-215 WATER-SHOP SUPPLIES 130.80 793.89 1,100.00 306.11 72.17

601-49-9430-218 WATER-UNIFORMS .00 342.74 588.00 245.26 58.29

    SUPPLIES 570.25 2,542.32 5,876.00 3,333.68 43.27

601-49-9430-306 WATER-MEDICAL TESTING/PHYSICAL .00 .00 50.00 50.00 .00

601-49-9430-307 WATER-CONSULTING (FILTRATION) .00 628.69 630.00 1.31 99.79

601-49-9430-314 WATER-CONTRACT SERVICES 424.70 1,146.69 1,286.00 139.31 89.17

601-49-9430-321 WATER-TELEPHONE 60.39 383.33 718.00 334.67 53.39

601-49-9430-331 WATER-TRAVEL .00 972.50 1,400.00 427.50 69.46

601-49-9430-380 WATER-UTILITIES 94.98 1,012.25 1,726.00 713.75 58.65

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 580.07 4,143.46 5,810.00 1,666.54 71.32

601-49-9430-401 WATER-BUILDING MAINTENANCE 970.00 9,870.56 1,200.00 (       8,670.56) 822.55

601-49-9430-402 WATER-MAIN WELL & SERV REPAIR .00 .00 14,200.00 14,200.00 .00

601-49-9430-404 WATER-REP & MTC EQUIPMENT 270.67 1,142.81 4,149.00 3,006.19 27.54

601-49-9430-495 WATER-MISCELLANEOUS 22.68 2,218.99 2,180.00 (     38.99) 101.79

    MAINTENANCE 1,263.35 13,232.36 21,729.00 8,496.64 60.90

TOTAL WATER OPERATIONS 12,571.86 88,254.53 161,071.00 72,816.47 54.79

WATER FILTRATION
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES
EXPENSES COMPARED TO BUDGET BY EXPENSE CODES

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2025

WATER UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  08/19/2025     11:42AM      PAGE: 3

601-49-9435-216 WATER-FILTRATION CHEMICALS 2,287.20 4,941.54 10,000.00 5,058.46 49.42

601-49-9435-219 WATER-FILTRATION SUPPLIES 12.99 166.27 200.00 33.73 83.14

    SUPPLIES 2,300.19 5,107.81 10,200.00 5,092.19 50.08

601-49-9435-321 WATER-FILTRATION TELEPHONE 68.02 577.11 821.00 243.89 70.29

601-49-9435-380 WATER-FILTRATION UTILITIES 650.60 5,300.80 8,400.00 3,099.20 63.10

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 718.62 5,877.91 9,221.00 3,343.09 63.74

601-49-9435-402 WATER-FILTRATION REPAIR & MTC .00 1,494.96 5,850.00 4,355.04 25.55

601-49-9435-404 WATER-FILTRATION EQUIP MAINT 1,372.00 1,372.00 5,000.00 3,628.00 27.44

601-49-9435-420 WATER-FILTRATION DEPRECIATION 4,805.75 33,640.25 57,669.00 24,028.75 58.33

601-49-9435-433 WATER FILTRATION-DUES & FEES .00 625.00 600.00 (     25.00) 104.17

    MAINTENANCE 6,177.75 37,132.21 69,119.00 31,986.79 53.72

TOTAL WATER FILTRATION 9,196.56 48,117.93 88,540.00 40,422.07 54.35

WATER ADMINISTRATION

601-49-9440-101 WATER-SALARIES-FT 6,699.81 49,288.35 86,390.00 37,101.65 57.05

601-49-9440-102 WATER-SALARIES-OT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .00

601-49-9440-103 WATER-SALARIES-PT .00 1,170.00 2,340.00 1,170.00 50.00

601-49-9440-120 WATER-PAYROLL TAXES 989.32 6,823.18 13,357.00 6,533.82 51.08

601-49-9440-130 WATER-INSURNACE 555.59 8,527.02 12,767.00 4,239.98 66.79

    PERSONNEL 8,244.72 65,808.55 114,954.00 49,145.45 57.25

601-49-9440-201 WATER-OFFICE SUPPLIES (      132.54) 259.01 374.00 114.99 69.25

601-49-9440-218 WATER-UNIFORMS .00 192.60 175.00 (     17.60) 110.06

601-49-9440-219 WATER-MISC SUPPLIES .00 104.73 160.00 55.27 65.46

    SUPPLIES (      132.54) 556.34 709.00 152.66 78.47
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EXPENSES COMPARED TO BUDGET BY EXPENSE CODES

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2025

WATER UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  08/19/2025     11:42AM      PAGE: 4

601-49-9440-301 WATER-AUDITING .00 4,773.00 4,715.00 (     58.00) 101.23

601-49-9440-303 WATER-ENGINEERING 111.00 1,673.25 8,000.00 6,326.75 20.92

601-49-9440-304 WATER-LEGAL .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .00

601-49-9440-307 WATER-CONSULTING 3.36 34.75 1,589.00 1,554.25 2.19

601-49-9440-314 WATER-CONTRACT SERVICES 125.49 782.34 1,742.00 959.66 44.91

601-49-9440-321 WATER-TELEPHONE 21.70 339.39 985.00 645.61 34.46

601-49-9440-322 WATER-POSTAGE .00 .00 3,694.00 3,694.00 .00

601-49-9440-331 WATER-TRAVEL 24.00 288.23 1,331.00 1,042.77 21.66

601-49-9440-350 WATER-PRINTING & PUBLISHING 88.46 1,709.32 2,366.00 656.68 72.25

601-49-9440-360 WATER-INSURANCE 1,075.00 7,525.00 12,904.00 5,379.00 58.32

601-49-9440-380 WATER-UTILITIES 47.70 291.03 555.00 263.97 52.44

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,496.71 17,416.31 38,381.00 20,964.69 45.38

601-49-9440-401 WATER-BUILDING MAINT .00 46.35 329.00 282.65 14.09

601-49-9440-404 WATER-REP & MTC EQUIPMENT .00 .00 145.00 145.00 .00

601-49-9440-405 WATER-MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 581.74 7,466.71 20,021.00 12,554.29 37.29

601-49-9440-420 WATER-DEPRECIATION 18,183.83 127,286.81 218,206.00 90,919.19 58.33

601-49-9440-432 WATER-UNCOLLECTABLE ACCOUNTS 6.65 6.65 500.00 493.35 1.33

601-49-9440-433 WATER-DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 368.70 1,099.00 730.30 33.55

601-49-9440-440 WATER-BANK CHARGES 391.27 3,038.30 4,510.00 1,471.70 67.37

601-49-9440-492 WATER - WATER EFFICIENCY GRANT .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00

601-49-9440-495 WATER-MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .00

    MAINTENANCE 19,163.49 138,213.52 246,310.00 108,096.48 56.11

601-49-9440-611 WATER-BOND INTEREST 40,170.00 47,556.67 74,689.00 27,132.33 63.67

601-49-9440-620 WATER-BOND SERVICE FEES .00 508.00 410.00 (     98.00) 123.90

    OTHER 40,170.00 48,064.67 75,099.00 27,034.33 64.00

TOTAL WATER ADMINISTRATION 68,942.38 270,059.39 475,453.00 205,393.61 56.80

TOTAL WATER UTILITY FUND 92,111.02 414,477.03 744,364.00 329,886.97 55.68

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (      27,353.45) (      29,981.35) .00 29,981.35
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MISCELLANEOUS

602-36-6220-000 EQUIPMENT RENTAL FROM SEWER .00 5,600.00 5,600.00 .00 100.00

602-36-6235-000 MISCELLANEOUS .00 88.20 .00 (     88.20) .00

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS .00 5,688.20 5,600.00 (     88.20) 101.58

SALES REVENUE

602-37-7210-000 RESIDENTIAL SEWER SALES 64,373.14 459,713.89 797,196.00 337,482.11 57.67

602-37-7220-000 COMMERCIAL SEWER SALES 14,725.26 91,910.83 168,558.00 76,647.17 54.53

602-37-7560-000 PENALTIES 322.23 2,507.78 7,243.00 4,735.22 34.62

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 79,420.63 554,132.50 972,997.00 418,864.50 56.95

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

602-39-9205-000 TRANSFER IN .00 .00 34,993.00 34,993.00 .00

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 34,993.00 34,993.00 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 79,420.63 559,820.70 1,013,590.00 453,769.30 55.23
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POWER & PUMPING

602-49-9410-000 SEWER-POWER & PUMPING 171.17 1,016.00 1,750.00 734.00 58.06

    OTHER 171.17 1,016.00 1,750.00 734.00 58.06

TOTAL POWER & PUMPING 171.17 1,016.00 1,750.00 734.00 58.06

SEWER OPERATIONS

602-49-9460-101 SEWER-SALARIES-FT 5,126.42 35,506.53 63,631.00 28,124.47 55.80

602-49-9460-102 SEWER-SALARIES-OT 310.42 3,050.70 5,546.00 2,495.30 55.01

602-49-9460-120 SEWER-PAYROLL TAXES 798.80 5,360.63 10,606.00 5,245.37 50.54

602-49-9460-130 SEWER-INSURANCE 865.44 5,757.20 12,043.00 6,285.80 47.81

602-49-9460-142 SEWER-UNEMPLOYMENT .00 44.78 .00 (     44.78) .00

    PERSONNEL 7,101.08 49,719.84 91,826.00 42,106.16 54.15

602-49-9460-212 SEWER-MOTOR FUEL & LUBS 136.72 1,138.89 4,820.00 3,681.11 23.63

602-49-9460-214 SEWER-TOOLS 331.48 464.77 1,058.00 593.23 43.93

602-49-9460-215 SEWER-SHOP SUPPLIES 130.80 671.22 1,080.00 408.78 62.15

602-49-9460-218 SEWER-UNIFORMS .00 246.23 420.00 173.77 58.63

    SUPPLIES 599.00 2,521.11 7,378.00 4,856.89 34.17

602-49-9460-307 SEWER-CONSULTING .00 628.69 630.00 1.31 99.79

602-49-9460-314 SEWER-CONTRACT SERVICES 50.70 8,355.73 7,566.00 (      789.73) 110.44

602-49-9460-321 SEWER-TELEPHONE 46.39 394.99 551.00 156.01 71.69

602-49-9460-331 SEWER-TRAVEL .00 400.00 1,700.00 1,300.00 23.53

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 97.09 9,779.41 10,447.00 667.59 93.61

602-49-9460-401 SEWER-BUILDING MAINTENANCE 905.34 1,182.83 1,120.00 (     62.83) 105.61

602-49-9460-402 SEWER-MAIN & LIFT STAT REPAIR .00 19,672.27 13,200.00 (       6,472.27) 149.03

602-49-9460-404 SEWER-MTC & REP EQUIPMENT 213.27 1,329.11 5,091.00 3,761.89 26.11

602-49-9460-495 SEWER-MISCELLANEOUS 3.78 14.15 130.00 115.85 10.88

    MAINTENANCE 1,122.39 22,198.36 19,541.00 (       2,657.36) 113.60

TOTAL SEWER OPERATIONS 8,919.56 84,218.72 129,192.00 44,973.28 65.19

SEWAGE TREATMENT-MWCC
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602-49-9480-314 SEWAGE TREATMENT-MWCC CONTRACT 33,324.12 247,961.31 373,777.00 125,815.69 66.34

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 33,324.12 247,961.31 373,777.00 125,815.69 66.34

TOTAL SEWAGE TREATMENT-MWCC 33,324.12 247,961.31 373,777.00 125,815.69 66.34

SEWER ADMINISTRATION

602-49-9490-101 SEWER-SALARIES-FT 6,281.13 46,246.21 81,006.00 34,759.79 57.09

602-49-9490-102 SEWER-SALARIES-OT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .00

602-49-9490-103 SEWER-SALARIES-PT .00 1,105.00 2,210.00 1,105.00 50.00

602-49-9490-120 SEWER-PAYROLL TAXES 927.35 6,396.63 12,526.00 6,129.37 51.07

602-49-9490-130 SEWER-INSURANCE 542.42 8,057.52 11,982.00 3,924.48 67.25

    PERSONNEL 7,750.90 61,805.36 107,824.00 46,018.64 57.32

602-49-9490-201 SEWER-OFFICE SUPPLIES (      132.55) 250.70 367.00 116.30 68.31

602-49-9490-218 SEWER-UNIFORMS .00 173.34 158.00 (     15.34) 109.71

602-49-9490-219 SEWER-MISC SUPPLIES .00 94.24 144.00 49.76 65.44

    SUPPLIES (      132.55) 518.28 669.00 150.72 77.47

602-49-9490-301 SEWER-AUDITING .00 4,295.70 4,243.00 (     52.70) 101.24

602-49-9490-303 SEWER-ENGINEERING .00 754.50 500.00 (      254.50) 150.90

602-49-9490-304 SEWER-LEGAL .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .00

602-49-9490-307 SEWER-CONSULTING 3.02 32.37 1,682.00 1,649.63 1.92

602-49-9490-314 SEWER-CONTRACT SERVICES 112.95 710.30 1,568.00 857.70 45.30

602-49-9490-321 SEWER-TELEPHONE 19.53 305.45 909.00 603.55 33.60

602-49-9490-322 SEWER-POSTAGE .00 .00 3,499.00 3,499.00 .00

602-49-9490-331 SEWER-TRAVEL 21.00 255.21 1,250.00 994.79 20.42

602-49-9490-350 SEWER-PRINTING & PUBLISHING 83.81 1,613.49 2,052.00 438.51 78.63

602-49-9490-360 SEWER-INSURANCE 1,075.00 7,525.00 12,904.00 5,379.00 58.32

602-49-9490-380 SEWER-UTILITIES 47.70 291.03 555.00 263.97 52.44

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,363.01 15,783.05 29,662.00 13,878.95 53.21

602-49-9490-401 SEWER-BUILDING MAINT .00 46.35 329.00 282.65 14.09

602-49-9490-404 SEWER-REP & MTC EQUIPMENT .00 .00 134.00 134.00 .00

602-49-9490-405 SEWER-MTC CONTRACTS 523.57 6,858.23 10,052.00 3,193.77 68.23

602-49-9490-420 SEWER-DEPRECIATION 22,084.58 154,592.06 265,015.00 110,422.94 58.33

602-49-9490-432 SEWER-UNCOLLECABLE ACCOUNTS 10.06 10.07 500.00 489.93 2.01

602-49-9490-433 SEWER-DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 352.20 715.00 362.80 49.26

602-49-9490-440 SEWER-BANK CHARGES 533.54 4,143.13 6,150.00 2,006.87 67.37

    MAINTENANCE 23,151.75 166,002.04 282,895.00 116,892.96 58.68
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602-49-9490-611 SEWER-BOND INTEREST 46,677.50 55,227.93 87,333.00 32,105.07 63.24

602-49-9490-620 SEWER-BOND SERVICE FEES .00 570.00 489.00 (     81.00) 116.56

    OTHER 46,677.50 55,797.93 87,822.00 32,024.07 63.54

TOTAL SEWER ADMINISTRATION 78,810.61 299,906.66 508,872.00 208,965.34 58.94

TOTAL SEWER FUND 121,225.46 633,102.69 1,013,591.00 380,488.31 62.46

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (      41,804.83) (      73,281.99) (      1.00) 73,280.99
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603-36-6210-000 INTEREST-INVESTMENTS .00 .00 3,538.00 3,538.00 .00

603-36-6235-000 MISCELLANEOUS .00 11.25 .00 (     11.25) .00

TOTAL SOURCE 36 .00 11.25 3,538.00 3,526.75 .32

SALES REVENUE

603-37-7110-000 RESIDENTIAL STORMWATER SALES 18,700.00 130,906.96 224,400.00 93,493.04 58.34

603-37-7120-000 COMMERCIAL STORMWATER SALES 3,404.59 24,164.01 41,850.00 17,685.99 57.74

603-37-7560-000 PENALTIES 90.02 649.17 1,997.00 1,347.83 32.51

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 22,194.61 155,720.14 268,247.00 112,526.86 58.05

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

603-39-9205-000 TRANSFER FROM  PIR .00 .00 37,919.00 37,919.00 .00

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES .00 .00 37,919.00 37,919.00 .00

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 22,194.61 155,731.39 309,704.00 153,972.61 50.28
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STORMWATER OPS

603-49-9530-101 STORMWATER-SALARIES FT 501.65 3,468.10 6,363.00 2,894.90 54.50

603-49-9530-120 STORMWATER-PAYROLL TAXES 73.58 477.98 977.00 499.02 48.92

603-49-9530-130 STORMWATER-INSURANCE 86.54 574.15 1,201.00 626.85 47.81

    PERSONNEL 661.77 4,520.23 8,541.00 4,020.77 52.92

603-49-9530-218 STORMWATER-UNIFORMS .00 24.05 42.00 17.95 57.26

    SUPPLIES .00 24.05 42.00 17.95 57.26

603-49-9530-301 STORMWATER-AUDITING .00 .00 2,357.00 2,357.00 .00

603-49-9530-303 STORMWATER-ENGINEERING 524.50 6,390.00 10,500.00 4,110.00 60.86

603-49-9530-307 STORMWATER-CONSULTING .00 .00 416.00 416.00 .00

603-49-9530-314 STORMWATER-CONTRACT SERVICES .00 2,850.00 1,000.00 (       1,850.00) 285.00

603-49-9530-322 STORMWATER-POSTAGE .00 .00 2,138.00 2,138.00 .00

603-49-9530-331 STORMWATER-TRAVEL .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .00

603-49-9530-350 STORMWATER-PRINTING & PUB 51.22 362.47 1,254.00 891.53 28.91

603-49-9530-380 STORMWATER-UTILITIES 15.96 95.90 200.00 104.10 47.95

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 591.68 9,698.37 18,365.00 8,666.63 52.81

603-49-9530-402 STORMWATER-POND REPAIR & MTC .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .00

603-49-9530-403 STORMWATER-CATCH BASIN REPAIR .00 7,500.00 10,000.00 2,500.00 75.00

603-49-9530-415 STORMWATER-EQUIPMENT RENTAL .00 5,600.00 5,600.00 .00 100.00

603-49-9530-420 STORMWATER-DEPRECIATION 16,125.00 112,875.00 193,500.00 80,625.00 58.33

603-49-9530-432 STORMWATER-UNCOLLECTABLE ACTS 5.48 5.49 .00 (      5.49) .00

603-49-9530-433 STORMWATER-DUES & MEMBERSHIPS .00 .00 1,680.00 1,680.00 .00

603-49-9530-495 STORMWATER-MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .00

    MAINTENANCE 16,130.48 125,980.49 218,280.00 92,299.51 57.72

603-49-9530-611 STORMWATER-BOND INTEREST 31,825.00 37,625.00 58,820.00 21,195.00 63.97

603-49-9530-620 STORMWATER-BOND SERVICE FEES .00 294.00 255.00 (     39.00) 115.29

    OTHER 31,825.00 37,919.00 59,075.00 21,156.00 64.19

TOTAL STORMWATER OPS 49,208.93 178,142.14 304,303.00 126,160.86 58.54

IESF
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603-49-9531-303 STORMWATER-IESF ENGINEERING .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .00

603-49-9531-314 STORMWATER-IESF CONTRACT SERV .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .00

603-49-9531-380 STORMWATER-IESF UTILITIES 332.01 522.56 1,350.00 827.44 38.71

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 332.01 522.56 2,350.00 1,827.44 22.24

603-49-9531-402 STORMWATER-IESF REPAIR & MTC .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00

    MAINTENANCE .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .00

TOTAL IESF 332.01 522.56 3,350.00 2,827.44 15.60

STORMWATER ADMIN

603-49-9540-301 STORMWATER-AUDITING .00 2,386.50 .00 (       2,386.50) .00

603-49-9540-350 STORMWATER-PRINT & PUBLISH .00 613.26 .00 (      613.26) .00

    CONTRACTED SERVICES .00 2,999.76 .00 (       2,999.76) .00

603-49-9540-433 STORMWATER-DUES & MEMBERSHIPS .00 1,170.00 .00 (       1,170.00) .00

603-49-9540-440 STORMWATER-BANK CHARGES 177.85 1,381.03 2,050.00 668.97 67.37

    MAINTENANCE 177.85 2,551.03 2,050.00 (      501.03) 124.44

TOTAL STORMWATER ADMIN 177.85 5,550.79 2,050.00 (       3,500.79) 270.77

TOTAL STORMWATER FUND 49,718.79 184,215.49 309,703.00 125,487.51 59.48

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (      27,524.18) (      28,484.10) 1.00 28,485.10

27



CITY OF CIRCLE PINES
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2025

GAS UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  08/19/2025     11:43AM      PAGE: 12

MISCELLANEOUS

609-36-6210-000 INTEREST-INVESTMENTS .00 .00 976.00 976.00 .00

609-36-6235-000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE .00 332.62 .00 (      332.62) .00

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS .00 332.62 976.00 643.38 34.08

SALES REVENUE

609-37-7510-000 RESIDENTIAL GAS SALES-CP 48,780.85 940,162.73 1,474,340.00 534,177.27 63.77

609-37-7515-000 RESIDENTIAL GAS SALES-LL 27,631.53 505,917.53 797,720.00 291,802.47 63.42

609-37-7517-000 RESIDENTIAL GAS SALES-BL 5,640.03 74,847.06 110,575.00 35,727.94 67.69

609-37-7530-000 COMMERCIAL GAS SALES-CP 7,101.06 150,071.06 240,520.00 90,448.94 62.39

609-37-7535-000 COMMERCIAL GAS SALES-LL 18,180.39 449,743.90 707,790.00 258,046.10 63.54

609-37-7537-000 COMMERCIAL GAS SALES-BL 1,848.69 53,322.02 60,650.00 7,327.98 87.92

609-37-7545-000 INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SALES-LL 8,762.44 165,736.28 336,940.00 171,203.72 49.19

609-37-7560-000 PENALTIES-CP 274.46 6,192.82 8,574.00 2,381.18 72.23

609-37-7565-000 PENALTIES-LL 213.24 4,996.97 9,212.00 4,215.03 54.24

609-37-7567-000 PENALTIES-BL 21.63 511.28 86.00 (      425.28) 594.51

609-37-7570-000 MISC GAS SALES (      147.00) 720.00 5,500.00 4,780.00 13.09

609-37-7580-000 FRANCHISE FEES-CP 1,676.32 32,707.85 51,446.00 18,738.15 63.58

609-37-7585-000 FRANCHISE FEES-LL 2,008.42 41,543.58 66,959.00 25,415.42 62.04

TOTAL SALES REVENUE 121,992.06 2,426,473.08 3,870,312.00 1,443,838.92 62.69

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 121,992.06 2,426,805.70 3,871,288.00 1,444,482.30 62.69
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GAS SOURCE OF SUPPLY

609-49-9600-000 GAS-SOURCE OF SUPPLY 35,426.27 1,133,270.98 1,852,300.00 719,029.02 61.18

609-49-9600-050 FRANCHISE FEE 3,684.74 74,206.20 118,405.00 44,198.80 62.67

    OTHER 39,111.01 1,207,477.18 1,970,705.00 763,227.82 61.27

TOTAL GAS SOURCE OF SUPPLY 39,111.01 1,207,477.18 1,970,705.00 763,227.82 61.27

GAS OPERATIONS

609-49-9610-101 GAS-SALARIES FT 32,091.86 221,854.58 420,741.00 198,886.42 52.73

609-49-9610-102 GAS-SALARIES OT 1,186.90 10,563.54 21,070.00 10,506.46 50.14

609-49-9610-103 GAS-SALARIES PT 2,304.00 2,304.00 10,296.00 7,992.00 22.38

609-49-9610-120 GAS-PAYROLL TAXES 5,062.91 32,353.38 68,524.00 36,170.62 47.21

609-49-9610-130 GAS-INSURANCE 5,538.76 36,841.22 77,087.00 40,245.78 47.79

609-49-9610-142 GAS-UNEMPLOYMENT .00 260.55 .00 (      260.55) .00

    PERSONNEL 46,184.43 304,177.27 597,718.00 293,540.73 50.89

609-49-9610-212 GAS-MOTOR FUEL LUBS 403.32 2,695.30 11,935.00 9,239.70 22.58

609-49-9610-214 GAS-TOOLS 847.16 1,533.57 8,982.00 7,448.43 17.07

609-49-9610-215 GAS-SUPPLIES SHOP 475.83 2,806.84 4,220.00 1,413.16 66.51

609-49-9610-218 GAS-UNIFORMS .00 1,584.85 2,730.00 1,145.15 58.05

609-49-9610-219 GAS-SUPPLIES MISC 932.18 1,428.84 2,500.00 1,071.16 57.15

    SUPPLIES 2,658.49 10,049.40 30,367.00 20,317.60 33.09

609-49-9610-306 GAS-MEDICAL TESTING & PHYS 201.00 887.00 1,414.00 527.00 62.73

609-49-9610-307 GAS-CONSULTING 3,645.00 13,161.69 18,580.00 5,418.31 70.84

609-49-9610-314 GAS-CONTRACT SERVICES 457.72 1,938.55 1,886.00 (     52.55) 102.79

609-49-9610-321 GAS-TELEPHONE 287.90 1,802.15 3,179.00 1,376.85 56.69

609-49-9610-331 GAS-TRAVEL .00 1,233.38 5,025.00 3,791.62 24.54

609-49-9610-380 GAS-UTILITIES 1,001.31 10,193.93 16,331.00 6,137.07 62.42

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 5,592.93 29,216.70 46,415.00 17,198.30 62.95

609-49-9610-401 GAS-BUILDING MAINTENANCE 3,298.67 4,366.46 4,080.00 (      286.46) 107.02

609-49-9610-402 GAS-GAS MAIN REPAIR .00 .00 8,000.00 8,000.00 .00

609-49-9610-403 GAS-REPAIR CUST SERVICES .00 .00 6,000.00 6,000.00 .00

609-49-9610-404 GAS-REPAIR MTC EQUIPMENT 714.80 5,978.96 10,932.00 4,953.04 54.69

609-49-9610-405 GAS-CATHODIC PROTECTION REP .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .00

609-49-9610-406 GAS-REPAIR MTC METERS-REGS 844.50 3,388.15 18,300.00 14,911.85 18.51

609-49-9610-433 GAS-DUES SUBSCRIPTIONS .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .00

609-49-9610-495 GAS-MISCELLANEOUS 174.69 651.58 2,240.00 1,588.42 29.09

    MAINTENANCE 5,032.66 14,385.15 52,852.00 38,466.85 27.22
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES
EXPENSES COMPARED TO BUDGET BY EXPENSE CODES

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2025

GAS UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  08/19/2025     11:44AM      PAGE: 14

TOTAL GAS OPERATIONS 59,468.51 357,828.52 727,352.00 369,523.48 49.20

GAS ADMINISTRATION

609-49-9620-101 GAS-SALARIES FT 27,499.79 201,634.13 354,381.00 152,746.87 56.90

609-49-9620-102 GAS-SALARIES OT .00 .00 765.00 765.00 .00

609-49-9620-103 GAS-SALARIES PT .00 6,874.60 8,450.00 1,575.40 81.36

609-49-9620-120 GAS-PAYROLL TAXES 4,063.25 28,193.35 54,777.00 26,583.65 51.47

609-49-9620-130 GAS-INSURANCE 1,922.37 33,869.11 52,202.00 18,332.89 64.88

    PERSONNEL 33,485.41 270,571.19 470,575.00 200,003.81 57.50

609-49-9620-201 GAS-OFFICE SUPPLIES (      429.91) 1,606.88 1,208.00 (      398.88) 133.02

609-49-9620-218 GAS-UNIFORMS .00 597.06 542.00 (     55.06) 110.16

609-49-9620-219 GAS-MISC SUPPLIES .00 351.06 496.00 144.94 70.78

    SUPPLIES (      429.91) 2,555.00 2,246.00 (      309.00) 113.76

609-49-9620-301 GAS-AUDITING .00 12,409.81 12,258.00 (      151.81) 101.24

609-49-9620-303 GAS-ENGINEERING .00 .00 250.00 250.00 .00

609-49-9620-304 GAS-LEGAL 1,000.00 1,000.00 4,100.00 3,100.00 24.39

609-49-9620-307 GAS-CONSULTING 10.42 8,716.65 27,776.00 19,059.35 31.38

609-49-9620-314 GAS-CONTRACT SERVICE 420.68 2,430.44 5,401.00 2,970.56 45.00

609-49-9620-321 GAS-TELEPHONE 67.63 1,055.98 3,157.00 2,101.02 33.45

609-49-9620-322 GAS-POSTAGE 2,056.70 12,534.40 10,109.00 (       2,425.40) 123.99

609-49-9620-331 GAS-TRAVEL 135.00 1,317.72 5,389.00 4,071.28 24.45

609-49-9620-350 GAS-PUBLISH PRINT 261.78 5,080.55 11,453.00 6,372.45 44.36

609-49-9620-360 GAS-INSURANCE 3,584.00 25,088.00 43,012.00 17,924.00 58.33

609-49-9620-380 GAS-UTILITIES 431.47 2,650.24 4,665.00 2,014.76 56.81

    CONTRACTED SERVICES 7,967.68 72,283.79 127,570.00 55,286.21 56.66

609-49-9620-401 GAS-BUILDING MAINT .00 387.12 2,632.00 2,244.88 14.71

609-49-9620-404 GAS-REPAIR MTC EQUIPMENT 180.87 180.87 788.00 607.13 22.95

609-49-9620-405 GAS-MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 1,804.28 22,314.43 39,606.00 17,291.57 56.34

609-49-9620-420 GAS-DEPRECIATION 26,545.25 185,816.75 318,543.00 132,726.25 58.33

609-49-9620-431 GAS-CASH SHORT (OVER) .00 (     .01) .00 .01 .00

609-49-9620-432 GAS-UNCOLLECTABLE ACCOUNTS (     20.82) 1,223.53 3,950.00 2,726.47 30.98

609-49-9620-433 GAS-DUES SUBSCRIPTION .00 5,985.69 7,219.00 1,233.31 82.92

609-49-9620-435 GAS-BOOK PAMPHLETS .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .00

609-49-9620-440 GAS-BANK CHARGES 2,454.31 19,058.38 27,880.00 8,821.62 68.36

609-49-9620-495 GAS-MISCELLANEOUS .00 10,850.00 16,200.00 5,350.00 66.98

    MAINTENANCE 30,963.89 245,816.76 417,218.00 171,401.24 58.92
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CITY OF CIRCLE PINES
EXPENSES COMPARED TO BUDGET BY EXPENSE CODES

FOR THE 7 MONTHS ENDING JULY 31, 2025

GAS UTILITY FUND

PERIOD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 58 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  08/19/2025     11:44AM      PAGE: 15

609-49-9620-650 GAS-AMORT UTILITY RIGHTS .00 .00 4,300.00 4,300.00 .00

609-49-9620-900 GAS-CONTINGENCY .00 .00 151,323.00 151,323.00 .00

    OTHER .00 .00 155,623.00 155,623.00 .00

TOTAL GAS ADMINISTRATION 71,987.07 591,226.74 1,173,232.00 582,005.26 50.39

TOTAL GAS UTILITY FUND 170,566.59 2,156,532.44 3,871,289.00 1,714,756.56 55.71

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (      48,574.53) 270,273.26 (      1.00) (       270,274.26)
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APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT AJA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES TO OWNER CITY OF CIRCLE PINES PROJECT: 2024 ROOF REPLACE APPLICATION NO 2 Distribution to: c=]OWNER c=]ARCHITECT c=JcoNTRACTOR 
200 CIVIC HEIGHTS CIRCLE PUBLIC WORKS CIRCLE PINES MN 55014 760 CIVIC HEIGHTS DR 

FROM CONTRACTOR: VIA ARCHITECT: INSPEC Berwald Roofing Company, Inc. 
PERIOD TO: 5/3 l/2025 

2440 North Charles Street PROJECT NOS: North Saint Paul, MN 55109 CONTRA Cl FOR: ROOFING & SHEET MET AL 
CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached. 

I. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM2. Net change by Change Orders $ ___ 3...,6..,.6,�1""'00""'.o""'o_$ 46,562.00 3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE (Line 1 ± 2) $--....... 4 ... 12""',""66,_,2-.0,....,0,... 

4. TOT AL COMPLETED & STORED TO $ ___ 4""'1""'2.:..;,,6..;.;62;;..;..o'"'o_ DA TE (Column G on G703)5. RETAINAGE:a. 5 % of Completed Work $ 20,633.10 (Column D +E on G703) -----------
b. % of Stored Material $ (Column F on G703) --------Total Retainage (Lines Sa+ Sb or

Total in Colwnn I ofG703) 6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE(Line 4 Less Line 5 Total) 7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FORPAYMENT (Line 6 from prior Certificate)8. CURRENTPAYMENT DUE9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RET AINAGE(Line 3 less Line 6) 

$ $ 
$ $ $ 

CHANU� UKUbR SUMMARY ADDITIONS Total changes approved in previous months by Owner 
Total aooroved this Month $46,562.00 
TOTALS $46,562.00 
NET CHANGES by Change Order $46,562.00 

20,633.10 392,028.90 
202,500.00 189,528.90 20,633.10 

DEDUCTIONS 

$0.00 

CONTRACT DATE: 
The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment s�aul5U111·�· .---.----�
CONTRACTOR: 

-ELIZABETH ROBIN SITTERLEY
Notary Public 

Minnesota My Convni181on Expim 01/31f2028 
By:_cf¼�JJ ...... Hrlb-......-""-"-�--� _ Date: ---5.....,...../3 ...... o ...... (.,;;;;;;;..2. s_____ _ 
State of: MINNESOTA Subscribed and Notary Public: My Commissi 

County of: RAMSEY day of ��,a()g\5 

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising the application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. 
AMOUNT CERTIFIED ....... .... $ / aq 52.,. '¥,-'JD 

(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this 
Application and onthe Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.) ARCHITECT: 

08/ou/2-s By: � f?5 � Date: 
This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract. 

AIA DOCUMENT G702 • APPLICATION ANO CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT· 1992 EOITION • AIAI',, C 1992 THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., N.W .. WASHINGTON. DC 20006-5292 

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting a completed AIA Document 0401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity from the Licensee. 

Agenda Item 5.b.
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CONTINUATION SHEET AJA DOCUMENT G703 

AIA Docwnent G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing 

Contractor's signed certification is attached. 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PUBLIC WORKS BLDG 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

A B C D E 
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WUKK :iCHEDUum WURi< COMPLETED 
NO. VALUE FROM Piu,.VJUUS THISPt.KJuD 

APPLICATION 
(D+E) 

ROOFING $302,100.00 $225,000.00 $77,100.00 

SHEET METAL $64,000.00 $64,000.00 

C.O.#1 ADD $46,562.00 $46,562.00 

GRAND TOTALS $412,662.00 $225,000.00 $187,662.00 

F 
MATERJAL:s 
PRESENTLY 

STORED 
(NOTIN 
DOR E) 

$0.00 

APPLICATION NO: 

APPLICATION DATE: 

PERIOD TO: 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

G 
ruTAL % 

COMPLETED (G+ C) 
AND STORED 

TO DATE 
(D+E+F) 

$302,100.00 100.00% 

$64,000.00 100.00% 

$46,562.00 100.00% 

$412,662.00 100.00% 

PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES 

2 

05/30/25 

05/31/25 

H 
BALANCE 
TO FINISH 

(C-G) 

$0.00 

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting of the l icense a completed AIA Document D401 - Certification of Document's Authenticity 

AJA DOCUMENT G703 • CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702 • 1992 EDITION· Al�· C 1892 

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N. W,. WASHINGTON, O.C. 20006--5232 

I 

IIBTAINAur.:. 
(IF VARIABLE 

RATE) 
(G x. .05) 

$0.00 

$15,105.00 

$0.00 

$3,200.00 

$0.00 

$2,328.10 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$20,633.10 

G703-1992 
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8/7/2025

20,633.10
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CONTINUATION SHEET AJA DOCUMENT G703 

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFlCA TION FOR PAYMENT, containing 

Contractor's signed certification is attached. 

In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PUBLIC WORKS BLDG 

Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. 

A B C D 
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED 

E 

NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD 
APPLICATION 

(D+ E) 

ROOFING $302,100.00 $302, I 00.00 

SHEET METAL $64,000.00 $64,000.00 

C.O.#1 ADD $46,562.00 $46,562.00 

GRAND TOTALS $412,662.00 $412,662.00 $0.00 

F 
MATERIALS 
PRESENTLY 

STORED 
(NOT IN 
D OR E) 

$0.00 

PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES 

APPLICATION NO: RETAINAGE 

APPLICATION DATE: 05/30/25 

PERIOD TO: 05/31/25 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

G H 
TOTAL % BALANCE 

COMPLETED (G+C) TO FINISH 
AND STORED (C-G) 

TO DATE 
(D+E+F) 

$302, I 00.00 100.00% 

$64,000.00 100.00% 

$46,562.00 100.00% 

$412,662.00 100.00% $0.00 

. .  

Users may obtain validation of this document by requesting of the license a completed AlA Document D401 - Certification of Document's Authent1c1ty 

AIA DOCUMENT G703 • CONTINUATION SHEET FOR G702 • 1992 EDITION· AIA® • � 1992 

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5232 

I 
RETAINAGE 

(IF VARIABLE 
RATE) 
(G x .05) 

$0.00 

$15,105.00 

$0.00 

$3,200.00 

$0.00 

$2,328.10 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$20,633.10 

G703-1992 
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2025 Street Rehabilitation Project 

Client: City of Circle Pines 
200 Civic Heights Circle 
Circle Pines, MN 55014-1788 

WSB Proiect No.: 025186-000 
Client Project No.: 

Pay Voucher 4 

Contractor: Valley Paving Inc 
8800 13 th Ave E 
Shakopee, MN 55379 

wsb 

State Proiect No.: SAP 244-106-002 SAP 244-112-001 
Federal Project No.: 

Contract Amount 

Original Contract 

Contract Changes 

Revised Contract 

Work Certified To Date 

Base Bid Items 

Contract Changes 

Material On Hand 

Total 

Work Certified 
This Voucher 

$1,500,681.49 

Work Certified 
To Date 
$1,842,031.50 

Funds Encumbered 

$2,146,146.00 Original 

$0.00 Additional 

$2,146,146.00 Total 

$1,842 ,031.50 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,842,031.50 

Less Amount 
Retained 

$92,101.58 
Percent Retained: 5% 

Less Previous 
Payments 

$324,282 .51 

Amount Paid 
This Voucher 

$1,425,647.41 

$2,146,146.00 

N/A 

$2,146,146.00 

Total Amount 
Paid To Date 

$1,749,929.92 
Percent Comolete: 85.83% 

This is to certify that the items of work shown in this Pay Voucher have been actually furnished for the work comprising the above­
mentioned project in accordance with the plans and specifications heretofore approved. 

Approved By City of Circle Pines 

Signature 

Date 

Approved By WSB 

August5,2025 
Date 

Page 1 of 6 

Agenda Item 5.c.
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2025 Street Rehabilitation Project Pay Voucher 4 wsb 
Payment Summary 

No. Up Through Date Work Certified Amount Retained Amount Paid 
Per Voucher Per Voucher Per Voucher 

1 04/30/25 $42,699.34 $2,134.97 $40,564.37 

2 06/04/25 $261,373.68 $13,068.68 $248,305.00 

3 07/01/25 $37,276.99 $1,863.85 $35,413.14 

4 08/05/25 $1,500,681.49 $75,034.08 $1,425,647.41 

Funding Category Name Work Certified Less Amount Less Previous Amount Paid Total Amount Paid 
To Date Retained Pavments This Voucher To Date 

LOCAL $1,182,479.74 $59,123.99 $59,362.65 $1,063,993.10 $1,123,355.75 

SAP 244-106-002 $363,827.37 $18,191.37 $69,890.42 $275,745.58 $345,636.00 

SAP 244-112-001 $295,724.39 $14,786.22 $195,029.44 $85,908.73 $280,938.17 

Accounting Amount Paid Revised Contract Funds Paid Contractor 
Funding Source Encumbered 

Number This Voucher Amount To Date 
To Date 

1 State Aid $275,745.58 $356 524.82 $356,524.82 $345,636.00 

2 State Aid $85,908.73 $340,477.01 $340,477.01 $280,938.17 

3 Local $1,063,993.10 $1,449,144.17 $1,449,144.17 $1,123,355.75 

�ontract Item Status 

Line Contract 
Quantity 

Amount This Quantity 
No. 

Item Description Unit Unit Price 
Quantity 

This 
Voucher To Date 

Amount To Date 
Voucher 

1 2021.501 MOBILIZATION LS $73,553.73 1 0.4 $29,421.49 0.9 $66,198.36 

2 2101.502 CLEARING EACH $550.00 2 0 $0.00 1 $550.00 

3 2101.502 GRUBBING EACH $150.00 2 0 $0.00 2 $300.00 

4 2104.502 REMOVE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE EACH $750.00 5 5 $3,750.00 5 $3,750.00 

5 2104.502 SALVAGE SIGN EACH $47.00 78 32 $1,504.00 32 $1,504.00 

6 2104.503 SALVAGE CHAIN LINK FENCE LF $45.00 20 20 $900.00 20 $900.00 

7 2104.503 
SAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT 

LF $6.00 236 219 $1,314.00 298 $1,788.00 
(FULL DEPTH) 

8 2104.503 
SAWING BIT PAVEMENT (FULL 

LF $0.01 9311 0 $0.00 2960 $29.60 
DEPTH} 

9 2104.503 REMOVE CURB & GUTTER LF $9.30 8050 5081 $47,253.30 7763 $72,195.90 

10 2104.503 
REMOVE SANITARY SERVICE 

LF $34.00 50 50 $1,700.00 50 $1,700.00 
PIPE 

11 2104.503 REMOVE SEWER PIPE ( STORM) LF $22.00 63 75 $1,650.00 75 $1,650.00 

12 2104.504 
REMOVE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY 

S Y  $25.00 210 243.5 $6,087.50 332.5 $8,312.50 
PAVEMENT 

13 2104.504 
REMOVE BITUMINOUS DRIVEWAY 

S Y  $8.00 205 255 $2,040.00 865 $6,920.00 
PAVEMENT 

14 2104.504 
REMOVE BITUMINOUS 

S Y  $5.00 5067 1553 $7,765.00 2149 $10,745.00 
PAVEMENT 

15 2104.518 REMOVE CONCRETE WALK SF $2.25 1372 1120 $2,520.00 2182 $4,909.50 
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2025 Street Rehabilitation Project Pay Voucher 4 wsb 
Contract Item Status 

Line Contract 
Quantity Amount This Quantity 

No. 
Item Description Unit Unit Price 

Quantity 
This Voucher To Date 

Amount To Date 
Voucher 

16 2104.502 SALVAGE MAIL BOX SUPPORT EACH $78.00 12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

17 2104.618 SALVAGE BRICK PAVERS SF $1.50 2090 0 $0.00 3098 $4,647.00 

18 2106.507 EXCAVATION - COMMON (P) C Y $45.00 66 176 $7,920.00 176 $7,920.00 

19 2112.604 SUBGRADE PREPARATION S Y $1.00 4069 1046 $1,046.00 1046 $1,046.00 

20 2123.610 SKID LOADER HOUR $80.00 30 17.05 $1,364.00 17.05 $1,364.00 

21 2123.610 
STREET SWEEPER (WITH PICKUP HOUR $1.00 110 52 $52.00 60 $60.00 
BROOM) 

22 2130.523 WATER MGAL $50.00 120 18 $900.00 18 $900.00 

23 2211.507 AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5 C Y $1.00 66 164 $164.00 164 $164.00 

24 2215.504 FULL DEPTH RECLAMATION S Y $5.70 21494 21494 $122,515.80 21494 $122,515.80 

25 2231.604 BITUMINOUS PATCH SPECIAL S Y $27.00 869 473 $12,771.00 1131.21 $30,542.67 

26 2232.504 MILL BITUMINOUS SURFACE (2.0") S Y $1.55 37421 42512 $65,893.60 42512 $65,893.60 

27 2357.506 
BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR GAL $0.01 5026 795 $7.95 820 $8.20 
TACK COAT 

28 2360.504 
TYPE SP 9.5 WEAR CRS MIX(2,C) S Y  $34.00 205 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 
3.0"THICK 

29 2360.509 
TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE TON $85.25 4354 5294 $451,313.50 5294 $451,313.50 
MIX (2,B) 

30 2360.509 
TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE TON $97.00 1996 178 $17,266.00 178 $17,266.00 
MIX (2,C) 

31 2360.509 TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEAR TON $94.20 2777 2003 $188,682.60 2003 $188,682.60 
COURSE MIX (2,C) 

32 2502.503 4" PE PIPE DRAIN LF $40.00 250 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

33 2503.503 
15" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL LF $78.00 749 745 $58,110.00 745 $58,110.00 
V 

34 2503.503 
21" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CL LF $103.00 63 67 $6,901.00 67 $6,901.00 
Ill 

35 2503.602 
CONNECT TO EXISTING EACH $6,100.00 1 1 $6,100.00 1 $6,100.00 
MANHOLES (SAN) 

36 2503.602 
CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM EACH $960.00 7 7 $6,720.00 7 $6,720.00 
SEWER 

37 2503.602 CONNECT TO EXISTING EACH $1,700.00 1 1 $1,700.00 1 $1,700.00 
SANITARY SEWER SER 

38 2503.602 8"X4" PVC WYE EACH $1,300.00 1 1 $1,300.00 1 $1,300.00 

39 2503.602 8"X8" PVC WYE EACH $1,600.00 1 1 $1,600.00 1 $1,600.00 

40 2503.602 
TELEVISE SANITARY SEWER EACH $425.00 2 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 
SERVICE 

41 2503.603 TELEVISE SANITARY SEWER LF $13.00 184 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 
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2025 Street Rehabilitation Project Pay Voucher 4 wsb, 
Contract Item Status 

Line Contract 
Quantity 

Amount This Quantity 

No. 
Item Description Unit Unit Price 

Quantity 
This 

Voucher To Date 
Amount To Date 

Voucher 

42 2503.603 4" PVC SANITARY SERVICE PIPE LF $79.00 50 50 $3,950.00 50 $3,950.00 

43 2503.603 8" PVC PIPE SEWER SOR 26 LF $112.00 234 231 $25,872.00 231 $25,872.00 

44 2504.602 8" GATE VALVE & BOX EACH $8,750.00 1 0.89 $7,787.50 0.89 $7,787.50 

45 2504.602 ADJUST GATE VALVE & BOX EACH $425.00 37 27.54 $11,704.50 27.54 $11,704.50 

46 2504.602 
CONNECT TO EXISTING 

EA $2,000.00 2 1.0775 $2,155.00 1.0775 $2,155.00 
WATERMAIN 

47 2504.603 
8" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON CL 

LF $115.00 50 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 
52 

48 2504.608 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS LB $18.00 112 20 $360.00 20 $360.00 

49 2506.502 CASTING ASSEMBLY EACH $865.00 10 8 $6,920.00 10 $8,650.00 

50 2506.502 ADJUST FRAME & RING CASTING EACH $865.00 42 22 $19,030.00 24 $20,760.00 

51 2506.503 
CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 

LF $815.00 35 35 $28,525.00 35 $28,525.00 
DES 48-4020 

52 2506.503 
CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 

LF $2,350.00 6 6 $14,100.00 6 $14,100.00 
DES 84-4020 

53 2506.602 CASTING ASSEMBLY (SANITARY) EACH $1,250.00 1 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

54 2506.602 CHIMNEY SEAL EACH $265.00 42 22 $5,830.00 22 $5,830.00 

55 2506.602 
CONST DRAINAGE STRUCTURE 

EACH $2,700.00 4 4 $10,800.00 4 $10,800.00 
DESIGN SPEC (2'X3') 

56 2506.603 
CONSTRUCT 48" DIA SANITARY 

LF $1,215.00 12 12 $14,580.00 22 $26,730.00 
MANHOLE 

57 2521.518 4" CONCRETE WALK SF $10.00 105 602 $6,020.00 1321 $13,210.00 

58 2521.518 4" CONCRETE WALK SPECIAL SF $10.00 158 0 $0.00 672 $6,720.00 

59 2521.518 6" CONCRETE WALK SF $10.00 234 789 $7,890.00 1763 $17,630.00 

60 2521.518 6" CONCRETE WALK SPECIAL SF $11.00 2513 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

61 2531.503 
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER 

LF $28.00 593 99 $2,772.00 325 $9,100.00 
DESIGN B612 

62 2531.503 
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER 

LF $38.00 3767 3807 $144,666.00 5099 $193,762.00 
DESIGN B618 

63 2531.504 
6" CONCRETE DRIVEWAY S Y  $79.00 210 204 $16,116.00 293 $23,147.00 
PAVEMENT 

64 2531.603 
CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DES 

LF $28.00 3690 1175 $32,900.00 3531 $98,868.00 
SURMOUNTABLE 

65 2531.603 7" CONCRETE VALLEY GUTTER LF $104.00 135 170 $17,680.00 170 $17,680.00 

66 2531.618 TRUNCATED DOMES SF $52.00 468 16 $832.00 382 $19,864.00 

67 2540.602 INSTALL MAIL BOX SUPPORT EACH $104.00 12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 
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2025 Street Rehabilitation Project Pay Voucher 4 wsb� 
Contract Item Status 

Line Contract Quantity Amount This Quantity 
No. Item Description Unit Unit Price Quantity This 

Voucher To Date 
Amount To Date 

Voucher 

68 2540.602 TEMPORARY MAIL BOX EACH $52.00 12 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

69 2540.618 INSTALL BRICK PAVERS SF $17.00 780 0 $0.00 2291.56 $38,956.52 

70 2557.602 REPAIR DOG FENCE EACH $260.00 8 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

71 2557.603 INSTALL CHAIN LINK FENCE LF $113.00 20 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

72 2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS $11,300.00 1 0.4 $4,520.00 0.9 $10,170.00 

73 2564.518 SIGN PANELS TYPE C SF $49.00 423 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

74 2564.602 SIGN PANELS TYPE SPECIAL EACH $338.00 42 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

75 2573.501 STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION EXIT LS $600.00 1 1 $600.00 1 $600.00 

76 2573.502 
STORM DRAIN INLET 

EACH $125.00 97 85 $10,625.00 104 $13,000.00 
PROTECTION 

77 2573.503 SILT FENCE, TYPE MS LF $3.00 200 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

78 2573.503 
SEDIMENT CONTROL LOG TYPE 

LF $3.00 500 0 $0.00 1400 $4,200.00 
WOOD FIBER 

79 2574.507 COMMON TOPSOIL BORROW C Y  $46.00 1284 0 $0.00 21 $966.00 

80 2574.508 FERTILIZER TYPE 3 LB $1.00 244 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

81 2575.504 SODDING TYPE LAWN S Y  $13.00 3247 0 $0.00 181 $2,353.00 

82 2575.505 SEEDING ACRE $550.00 0.9 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

83 2575.508 HYDRAULIC MULCH MATRIX LB $1.15 2600 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

84 2575.523 WATER MGAL $55.00 140 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

85 2575.608 SEED RESIDENTIAL TURFGRASS LB $4.00 202 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

86 2582.503 4" SOLID LINE PAINT LF $0.75 3032 
20791.66 

$15,593.75 
20791.666 

$15,593.75 
667 67 

87 2582.503 4" SOLID LINE MUL Tl COMP LF $1.10 191 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

88 2582.503 12" SOLID LINE MUL Tl COMP LF $6.25 23 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

89 2582.503 4" DBLE SOLID LINE MUL Tl COMP LF $2.20 469 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

90 2582.518 PAVT MSSG MULTI COMP SF $11.50 82 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

91 2582.518 CROSSWALK MUL Tl COMP SF $6.25 432 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

92 2582.618 PAVEMENT MARKING SPECIAL SF $24.00 1488 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 

93 2104.601 
SALVAGE AND REINSTALL 

L S $8,000.00 1 3.0375 $24,300.00 3.0375 $24,300.00 
LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES 
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2025 Street Rehabilitation Project Pay Voucher 4 wsb· 
Contract Item Status 

Line Contract 
Quantity 

Amount This Quantity 
No. 

Item Description Unit Unit Price 
Quantity 

This 
Voucher To Date 

Amount To Date 
Voucher 

94 2502.601 IRRIGATION SYSTEM PROVISION LS $8,000.00 1 0.79 $6,320.00 1.06 $8,480.00 

Bid Totals: $1,500,681.49 $1,842,031.50 

Project Category Totals 
Cateaorv Amount This Voucher Amount To Date 
BASE BID $1,470,061.49 $1,809,251.50 
PROVISIONAL ITEMS $30,620.00 $32,780.00 

Contract Change Item Status 

cc Line Contract 
Quantity 

Amount This Quantity 
cc Item Description Units Unit Price This Amount To Date 

No. No. Quantity 
Voucher 

Voucher To Date 

!Contract Change Totals: 

Contract Change Totals 

No. Contract Description 
Amount This Amount To 

Chanae Voucher Date 

Material On Hand Additions 
Line Item Description Date Added Comments 
No. 

Material On Hand Balance 
Line Item Description Date Added Used Remaining 
No. 
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